

No. 02-371

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KEVIN LAMONT HICKS,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Virginia**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

---

JERRY W. KILGORE  
Attorney General of Virginia

WILLIAM H. HURD  
State Solicitor  
*Counsel of Record*

MAUREEN RILEY MATSEN  
WILLIAM E. THRO  
Deputy State Solicitors

CHRISTY A. MCCORMICK  
Assistant Attorney General

900 East Main Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-2436 (voice)  
(804) 371-0200 (facsimile)  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. HICKS MISREADS THE RECORD.....	1
II. THE COURT SHOULD PLACE LIMITS ON OVERBREADTH STANDING.....	4
A. There Must Be Limitations on Over- breadth Standing.....	5
B. The Issue of Overbreadth Standing Is Properly Before This Court.....	8
III. THE HOUSING AUTHORITY ACTS AS LANDLORD – NOT AS SOVEREIGN – AND ITS TRESPASS POLICY IS REASONABLE ..	9
A. The Streets and Sidewalks of Whitcomb Court Are a Non-public Forum.....	9
B. Hicks Misreads <i>Marsh</i> and <i>Rucker</i> .....	11
C. The Housing Authority Trespass Policy Is a Reasonable Response to the Epi- demic of Crime at Whitcomb Court.....	14
D. The Trespass Policy Protects Resident Safety and the First Amendment .....	15
IV. HICKS’ VOID-FOR-VAGUENESS CLAIM HAS NO MERIT AND HICKS HAS NO STANDING TO RAISE IT.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	7
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	6
<i>Chaplinski v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	8
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989) .....	7
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971) .....	19
<i>Department of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002) .....	13, 15
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	17, 18
<i>International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992) .....	16
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	19
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972) .....	13
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946) .....	12, 13
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	6, 8
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	15
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990) .....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....	8
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) .....	20
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976) .....	6

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

7 U.S.C. § 8401(b)(4) .....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1367(b)(2) .....	19
18 U.S.C. § 1514(c)(1)(B).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 11901(3) .....	14
25 C.F.R. § 11.441(a)(3) .....	19
Va. Code § 18.2-119 .....	18
Va. Code § 36-19 .....	1
Va. Code § 46.2-1307 .....	1
